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Purposes of Valuation 

Purposes of Valuation 

Ameren retained Towers Watson Pennsylvania Inc. (“Towers Watson”), to perform an actuarial 
valuation of the Ameren Retirement Plan for the purpose of determining the following: 

(1) The value of benefit obligations as of January 1, 2011 and Ameren‘s pension and 
postretirement welfare cost for fiscal year ending December 31, 2011 in accordance with FASB 
Accounting Standards Codification Topic 715 (ASC 715-30 and ASC 715-60). 
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Actuarial Certification 
This valuation has been conducted in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and 
practices. However, please note the information discussed below regarding this valuation. 

Reliances 

In preparing the results presented in this report, we have relied upon information regarding plan 
provisions, participants, assets and sponsor elections provided by Ameren and other persons or 
organizations designated by Ameren. We have reviewed this information for overall reasonableness 
and consistency, but have neither audited nor independently verified this information. Based on 
discussions with and concurrence by the plan sponsor, assumptions or estimates may have been 
made if data were not available. We are not aware of any errors or omissions in the data that would 
have a significant effect on the results of our calculations. In addition, the results in this report are 
dependent on contributions reported for the prior plan year and maintenance of funding balance 
elections after the valuation date. We have relied on all the information provided as complete and 
accurate. The results presented in this report are directly dependent upon the accuracy and 
completeness of the underlying data and information. Any material inaccuracy in the data, assets, 
plan provisions or information regarding contributions or funding balance maintenance provided to us 
may have produced results that are not suitable for the purposes of this report and such inaccuracies, 
as corrected by Ameren, may produce materially different results that could require that a revised 
report be issued. 

Assumptions and Methods Under ASC 715-30-35 

The actuarial assumptions and methods employed in the development of the pension cost have been 
selected by the plan sponsor, with the concurrence of Towers Watson. ASC 715-30-35 requires that 
each significant assumption “individually represent the best estimate of a particular future event.” 

Accumulated other comprehensive (income)/loss amounts shown in the report are shown prior to 
adjustment for deferred taxes. Any deferred tax effects in AOCI should be determined in consultation 
with Ameren’s tax advisors and auditors.  

Nature of Actuarial Calculations 

The results shown in this report have been developed based on actuarial assumptions that, to the 
extent evaluated or selected by Towers Watson, we consider reasonable and within the "best-
estimate range" as described by the Actuarial Standards of Practice. Other actuarial assumptions 
could also be considered to be reasonable and within the best-estimate range. Thus, reasonable 
results differing from those presented in this report could have been developed by selecting different 
points within the best-estimate ranges for various assumptions. 

The results shown in this report are estimates based on data that may be imperfect and on 
assumptions about future events which cannot be predicted with certainty. The effects of certain plan 
provisions may be approximated, or determined to be insignificant and therefore not valued. 
Reasonable efforts were made in preparing this valuation to confirm that items that are significant in 
the context of the actuarial liabilities or costs are treated appropriately, and are not excluded or 
included inappropriately. The numbers shown in this report are not rounded, but this is for 
convenience only and should not imply precision, which is not a characteristic of actuarial 
calculations. 
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If overall future plan experience produces higher benefit payments or lower investment returns than 
assumed, the relative level of plan costs or contribution requirements reported in this valuation will 
likely increase in future valuations (and vice versa). Future actuarial measurements may differ 
significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to many factors, including: 
plan experience differing from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; 
increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for the 
measurements (such as the end of an amortization period); and changes in plan provisions or 
applicable law. It is beyond the scope of this valuation to analyze the potential range of future pension 
contributions; we can do so upon request. 

See Basis for Valuation in Section 1 above for a discussion of any material events that have occurred 
after the valuation date and not reflected in this valuation. 

Limitations on Use 

This report is provided subject to the terms set out herein and in our engagement letter dated 
December 8, 2008 and any accompanying or referenced terms and conditions. 

The information contained in this report was prepared for the internal use of Ameren and its auditors 
in connection with our actuarial valuation of the pension plan as described in Purposes of Valuation 
above. It is not intended for and may not be used for other purposes, and we accept no responsibility 
or liability in this regard. Ameren may distribute this actuarial valuation report to the appropriate 
authorities who have the legal right to require Ameren to provide them this report, in which case 
Ameren will use best efforts to notify Towers Watson in advance of this distribution, and will include 
the non-reliance notice included at the end of this report. Further distribution to, or use by, other 
parties of all or part of this report is expressly prohibited without Towers Watson’s prior written 
consent. In the absence of such consent and an express assumption of responsibility, no 
responsibility whatsoever is accepted by us for any consequences arising from any third party relying 
on this report or any advice relating to its contents. There are no intended third-party beneficiaries of 
this report or the work underlying it. 
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Professional Qualifications 

The undersigned consulting actuaries are members of the Society of Actuaries and meet the 
“Qualification Standards for Actuaries Issuing Statements of Actuarial Opinion in the United States” 
relating to pension plans. Our objectivity is not impaired by any relationship between Ameren and our 
employer, Towers Watson Pennsylvania Inc. 

 

 

 

Randall K. Lynn, FSA, EA 

Senior Consultant 

 

 

 

Julie Hupperts, FSA, EA 

Senior Consultant 

 

 

 

Paul Weber 

Senior Analyst 

Towers Watson Pennsylvania Inc. 

February 2012 
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Section 1: Actuarial Exhibits 

1.1 Qualified Pension Plan 

1.1.1 Change in Qualified Pension Plan Assets During Plan Year 

All monetary amounts shown in US Dollars 

Plan Year Beginning  January 1, 2010  

A Reconciliation of Market Value of Assets:   

1 Fair value of assets at January 1, 2010   985,291,172 

2 Employer contributions  22,233,000 

3 Employee contributions  150,499 

4 Benefit payments   (65,174,291) 

5 Administrative expenses paid by plan  (1,474,119) 

6 Transfers from/(to) other plans  0 

7 Investment return  131,296,889 

8 Fair value of assets at January 1, 2011   1,072,323,150 
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1.1.2 Qualified Pension Obligations and Funded Position Under U.S. GAAP 
(ASC 715) 

All monetary amounts shown in US Dollars  

Measurement Date  January 1, 2011

A Obligations:  
   

Accumulated Benefit Obligation (ABO):  
  

 

1 Active employees   
  

391,415,096 

2 Participants with deferred benefits   
  

132,445,178 

3 Participants receiving benefits   
  

740,590,156 

4 Total ABO 
 

  
  

1,264,450,430 

5 Future salary increases   
  

66,259,560 

6 Projected benefit obligation (PBO) 
 

  
   

1,330,709,990 

B Assets:   
  

 

1 Fair value [FV] 
 

  
   

1,072,323,150 

2 Investment losses (gains) not yet in market-related 
value   

  
17,868,968 

3 Market-related value   
  

1,090,192,118 

C Funded Position:   
  

 

1 Overfunded (underfunded) PBO   
  

(258,386,840) 

2 PBO funded percentage   
  

80.6%

D Amounts in Accumulated Other Comprehensive 
Income:   

  

 

1 Prior service cost (credit)   
  

(23,783,733) 

2 Net actuarial loss (gain)   
  

257,877,529 

3 Total   
  

234,093,796 

E Key Assumptions:   
  

 

1 Discount rate   
  

5.25%

2 Rate of compensation increase   
  

3.50%

F Census Date  
 

January 1, 2011 

The results above may differ from the amounts disclosed in Ameren's 2010 financial statements 
because disclosures are prepared before the corresponding valuation results are available. 
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1.1.3 Qualified Pension Cost Under U.S. GAAP (ASC 715) 

 All monetary amounts shown in US Dollars 

Fiscal Year Ending  December 31, 2011

A Pension Cost: 
    

1 Service cost  
  

21,490,638 

2 Interest cost  
  

68,916,655 

3 Expected return on assets  
  

(84,956,883) 

4 Net prior service cost/(credit) amortization  
  

(2,371,425) 

5 Net loss/(gain) amortization  
  

24,000,856 

6 Net periodic pension cost/(income)  
  

27,079,841 

7 Curtailments  
  

N/A 

8 Settlements  
  

N/A 

9 Other adjustments  
  

N/A 

10 Total pension cost  
  27,079,841 

B Key Assumptions1:     

1 Discount rate  
  

5.25%

2 Rate of return on assets  
  

8.00%

3 Rate of compensation increase  
  

3.50%
 

C Census Date  January 1, 2011  

 

                                                      
1 These assumptions were used to calculate Net Periodic Pension Cost/(Income) as of the beginning of the year. For other 

assumptions used, as well as assumptions used for interim remeasurements, if any, refer to Appendix A. 
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1.2 Nonqualified Pension Plan 

1.2.1 Nonqualified Pension Obligations and Funded Position Under U.S. GAAP 
(ASC 715) 

All monetary amounts shown in US Dollars  

Measurement Date January 1, 2011

A Obligations:  
   

Accumulated Benefit Obligation (ABO):  
  

 

1 Active participants   
  

1,712,778 

2 Inactive participants   
  

6,272,224 

3 Total ABO 
 

  
  

7,985,002 

4 Future salary increases   
  

429,406 

5 Projected benefit obligation (PBO) 
 

  
   

8,414,408 

B Funded Position:   
  

 

1 Overfunded (underfunded) PBO   
  

(8,414,408) 

C Amounts in Accumulated Other Comprehensive 
Income:   

  

 

1 Prior service cost (credit)   
  

(142,286) 

2 Net actuarial loss (gain)   
  

159,725 

3 Total   
  

17,439 

D Key Assumptions:   
  

 

1 Discount rate   
  

5.25%

2 Rate of compensation increase   
  

3.50%

E Census Date  
 

January 1, 2011 

The results above may differ from the amounts disclosed in Ameren's 2010 financial statements 
because disclosures are prepared before the corresponding valuation results are available. 
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1.2.2 Nonqualified Pension Cost Under U.S. GAAP (ASC 715) 

 All monetary amounts shown in US Dollars 

Fiscal Year Ending  December 31, 2011

A Pension Cost: 
    

1 Service cost  
  

70,171 

2 Interest cost  
  

430,815 

3 Expected return on assets  
  

0 

4 Net prior service cost/(credit) amortization  
  

(42,580) 

5 Net loss/(gain) amortization  
  

11,778 

6 Net periodic pension cost/(income)  
  

470,184 

7 Curtailments  
  

N/A 

8 Settlements  
  

N/A 

9 Other adjustments  
  

N/A 

10 Total pension cost  
  470,184 

B Key Assumptions1:     

1 Discount rate  
  

5.25%

2 Rate of compensation increase  
  

3.50%
 

C Census Date  January 1, 2011  

 

                                                      
1 These assumptions were used to calculate Net Periodic Pension Cost/(Income) as of the beginning of the year. For other 

assumptions used, as well as assumptions used for interim remeasurements, if any, refer to Appendix A. 
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1.3 Postretirement Welfare Plan 

1.3.1 Change in Postretirement Welfare Plan Assets During Plan Year 

All monetary amounts shown in US Dollars 

Plan Year Beginning  January 1, 2010  

A Reconciliation of Market Value of Assets:   

1 Fair value of assets at January 1, 2010   158,642,136 

2 Employer contributions  18,900,000 

3 Employee contributions  2,231,431 

4 Benefit payments   (19,890,395) 

5 Medicare Part D reimbursement  736,948 

6 Transfers from/(to) other plans  57,429,000 

7 Investment return  17,796,133 

8 Fair value of assets at January 1, 2011   235,845,253 
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1.3.2 Postretirement Obligations and Funded Position Under U.S. GAAP  
(ASC 715) 

All monetary amounts shown in US Dollars  

Measurement Date  January 1, 2011

A Obligations:  
   

Accumulated Postretirement Benefit Obligation (APBO):     

1 Medical:      

a Active participants     156,551,116 

b Inactive participants     232,095,661 

c Total      388,646,777 

2 Life:      

a Active participants     4,427,549 

b Inactive participants     13,977,185 

c Total     18,404,734 

3 Total APBO       407,051,511 

B Assets:      

1 Fair value [FV]       235,845,253 

2 Investment losses (gains) not yet in market-related 
value   

  
(1,676,234) 

3 Market-related value     234,169,019 

C Amounts in Accumulated Other Comprehensive 
Income:   

  
 

1 Prior service cost (credit)     (12,181,303) 

2 Net actuarial loss (gain)     61,784,674 

3 Transition obligation (asset)     1,365,149 

4 Total     50,968,520 

D Key Assumptions:      

1 Discount rate     5.25%

2 Rate of compensation increase     3.50%

3 Rate of return on assets (pre-tax)   7.75%

4 Health care cost trend rate:    

a First year   6.00%

b Ultimate   5.00%

c Year ultimate reached    2013 

E Census Date   January 1, 2011 

The results above may differ from the amounts disclosed in Ameren's 2010 financial statements 
because disclosures are prepared before the corresponding valuation results are available. 
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1.3.3 Postretirement Welfare Cost Under U.S. GAAP (ASC 715) 

 All monetary amounts shown in US Dollars 

Fiscal Year Ending  December 31, 2011

A Postretirement Benefit Cost: 
    

1 Service cost:  
  

 

a Medical  
  

6,301,018 

b Life  
  

252,970 

c Total  
  

6,553,988 

2 Interest cost  
  

21,103,735 

3 Expected return on assets  
  

(15,874,923) 

4 Net prior service cost/(credit) amortization  
  

(1,547,116) 

5 Net loss/(gain) amortization  
  

11,003,695 

6 Transition obligation (asset) amortization  
  

1,334,258 

7 Net periodic pension cost/(income)  
  

22,573,637 

8 Curtailments  
  

N/A 

9 Settlements  
  

N/A 

10 Other adjustments  
  

N/A 

11 Total pension cost  
  22,573,637 

B Key Assumptions1:     

1 Discount rate  
  

5.25%

2 Rate of return on assets  
  

7.75%

3 Rate of compensation increase  
  

3.50%
 

C Census Date  January 1, 2011  

 

  

                                                      
1 These assumptions were used to calculate Net Periodic Pension Cost/(Income) as of the beginning of the year. For other 

assumptions used, as well as assumptions used for interim remeasurements, if any, refer to Appendix A. 
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Section 2: Participant Data 

2.1 Summary of Qualified Pension Plan Participants 

All monetary amounts shown in US Dollars 

Census Date January 1, 2011

A Active Employees: 
    

1 Number 
 

   2,705 

2 Expected plan compensation for year beginning on 
the valuation date (limited by IRC §401(a)(17))    205,128,294  

3 Average plan compensation    75,833 

4 Average age     48.8 

5 Average credited service     20.3 

B Participants with Deferred Benefits:     

1 Number:     

 a Deferred account balances    22 

 b Deferred annuities    2,3061 

 c Total    2,328 

2 Total account balances    2,292,921 

3 Total annuities    19,497,998 

4 Average annuity     8,455 

5 Average age    52.0 
 

C Participants Receiving Benefits:    

1 Number   4,957 

2 Total annual pension   70,313,371 

3 Average annual pension   14,185 

4 Average age    72.4 

 

 

 

                                                      

1 15 active participants with vested benefits are included in counts and totals. 
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2.2 Summary of Nonqualified Pension Plan Participants 

Census Date January 1, 2011

A Active Employees: 
    

1 Number 
 

   22 

2 Average age     52.2 

3 Average credited service     26.5 

B Participants with Deferred Benefits:     

1 Number    9 

2 Total annuities    50,256 

3 Average annuity    5,584 

4 Average age    56.1 

C Participants Receiving Benefits:     

1 Number    33 

2 Total annuities    447,536 

3 Average annuity    13,562 

4 Average age     73.0 
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2.3 Summary of Postretirement Welfare Plan Participants 

Census Date January 1, 2011

A Active Employees: 
    

1 Number 
 

   2,705 

2 Average age     48.8 

3 Average credited service     20.3 

B Participants Receiving Benefits:     

1 Retirees:     

 a Number    3,261 

 b Average age    73.8 

2 Surviving spouses:     

 a Number    1,031 

 b Average age    80.8 

3 Dependents:     

 a Number    2,172 

 b Average age    71.0 
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2.4 Age and Service Distribution of Participating Employees 

 

Age Last
Birthday

0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 Over 34 Total

15-19 Number 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tot Pay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Avg Pay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20-24 Number 32 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 33
Tot Pay 1,772,244 50,505 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,822,749
Avg Pay 55,383 50,505 0 0 0 0 0 0 55,235

25-29 Number 73 17 3 0 0 0 0 0 93
Tot Pay 4,546,056 1,105,171 219,746 0 0 0 0 0 5,870,973
Avg Pay 62,275 65,010 73,249 0 0 0 0 0 63,129

30-34 Number 83 47 28 2 0 0 0 0 160
Tot Pay 5,140,776 3,002,231 1,921,529 119,615 0 0 0 0 10,184,151
Avg Pay 61,937 63,877 68,626 59,807 0 0 0 0 63,651

35-39 Number 55 46 87 30 3 0 0 0 221
Tot Pay 3,570,267 3,128,724 6,210,691 2,394,474 234,155 0 0 0 15,538,311
Avg Pay 64,914 68,016 71,387 79,816 78,052 0 0 0 70,309

40-44 Number 40 43 82 77 65 9 0 0 316
Tot Pay 2,425,167 2,924,733 6,213,257 6,307,674 4,980,751 733,925 0 0 23,585,507
Avg Pay 60,629 68,017 75,771 81,918 76,627 81,547 0 0 74,638

45-49 Number 39 25 68 88 129 89 17 0 455
Tot Pay 2,639,610 1,845,171 4,930,036 6,498,467 10,449,893 7,427,303 1,269,274 0 35,059,754
Avg Pay 67,682 73,807 72,501 73,846 81,007 83,453 74,663 0 77,054

50-54 Number 16 25 55 96 143 152 186 9 682
Tot Pay 1,087,333 1,884,820 4,138,296 7,167,032 10,933,417 13,456,842 15,193,258 679,650 54,540,648
Avg Pay 67,958 75,393 75,242 74,657 76,457 88,532 81,684 75,517 79,972

55-59 Number 6 11 25 45 58 89 173 106 513
Tot Pay 361,317 801,789 1,871,043 2,879,842 4,424,421 7,116,749 14,651,522 8,867,624 40,974,307
Avg Pay 60,219 72,890 74,842 63,996 76,283 79,963 84,691 83,657 79,872

60-64 Number 2 5 9 8 20 29 59 76 208
Tot Pay 90,011 407,733 495,714 506,837 1,486,731 2,048,483 4,947,337 5,862,269 15,845,115
Avg Pay 45,005 81,547 55,079 63,355 74,337 70,637 83,853 77,135 76,178

Over 64 Number 0 1 3 5 1 2 2 10 24
Tot Pay 0 46,880 139,738 290,370 123,030 141,514 154,923 810,324 1,706,779
Avg Pay 0 46,880 46,579 58,074 123,030 70,757 77,462 81,032 71,116

Total Number 346 221 360 351 419 370 437 201 2,705
Tot Pay 21,632,781 15,197,757 26,140,050 26,164,311 32,632,398 30,924,816 36,216,314 16,219,867 205,128,294
Avg Pay 62,522 68,768 72,611 74,542 77,882 83,581 82,875 80,696 75,833

Average Age 48.8 Average Service 20.3

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Completed Years of Service - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Analysis of Active Participant Data by Age, Service and Total Pay

AIC
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Appendix A: Statement of Actuarial 
Assumptions and Methods 

Assumptions and Methods for Ameren Illinois Qualified and  
Ameren Illinois Nonqualified Pension Cost Purposes 

Actuarial Assumptions and Methods  Pension Cost 
 

Economic Assumptions 

Discount rate  5.25% 

Return on assets   8.00% 

Annual rates of increase:   

► Compensation  3.50% 

► Credit rate for cash balance accounts  5.00% 

► Weighted average  3.50% 

► Social Security wage base  3.25% 

► Statutory limits on compensation and benefits  3.00% 
   

The return on assets shown above is net of investment expenses. Administrative expenses are 
accounted for as an addition to Service Cost, as described below. 
 
 

Demographic Assumptions 

Inclusion date The valuation date coincident with or next following the date on 
which the employee becomes a participant. 

New or rehired employees It was assumed there will be no new or rehired employees. 

Mortality:  

► Healthy Separate rates for non-annuitants (based on RP-2000 “Employees” 
table without collar or amount adjustments, with generational 
projection) and annuitants (based on RP-2000 “Healthy Annuitants” 
table without collar or amount adjustments, with generational 
projection.) 

► Disabled Separate rates for non-annuitants (based on RP-2000 “Employees” 
table without collar or amount adjustments, with generational 
projection) and annuitants (based on RP-2000 “Healthy Annuitants” 
table without collar or amount adjustments, with generational 
projection.) 
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Termination Rates varying by age: 

 Percentage leaving during the year 

Attained Age  Percentage 

20  8.00% 

25  6.00% 

30  4.00% 

35  2.80% 

40  2.00% 

45  1.60% 

50  1.20% 

55  0.00% 
 

 

Disability None. 

Retirement Rates varying by age, average age 61. 

 For purposes of determining the Funding Target and Target Normal 
Cost (both disregarding at-risk assumptions), the rates at which 
participants retire by age are shown below: 

Percentage retiring during the year 

Age  Percentage 

55    12.0% 

56      8.0% 

57      8.0% 

58      8.0% 

59    10.0% 

60    15.0% 

61    15.0% 

62    35.0% 

63    30.0% 

64    30.0% 

65    40.0% 

66    30.0% 

67    30.0% 

68    30.0% 

69    30.0% 

70  100.0%  
 

Benefit commencement date:  

► Preretirement death benefit The later of the death of the active participant or the date the 
participant would have attained age 65. 

► Deferred vested benefit The later of age 65 or termination of employment. 

► Disability benefit Upon disablement. 

► Retirement benefit Upon termination of employment. 
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Form of payment:  

► Cash balance formula 80% lump sum, 20% life annuity. 

► Other formulas Life annuity. 

Percent married 85% of males; 65% of females. Used to value pre-retirement 
surviving spouse benefits and in determining the optional forms 
expected to be elected at commencement. 

Spouse age Wife three years younger than husband. 

Covered pay:  

► Cash balance formula Prior year W-2 pay increased with salary scale. 

► Other formulas Annualized base salary as of the valuation date. 

Administrative expense Service cost includes $1,596,000 in administrative expenses 
expected to be paid from the trust. 

Cash flow:  

► Amount and timing of 
contributions 

Contributions are made quarterly. 

► Timing of  
benefit payments 

Annuity payments are payable monthly at the beginning of the month 
and lump sum payments are payable on date of decrement. 

Methods 
 

Service cost and projected 
benefit obligation 

Projected unit credit. 

Market-related  
value of assets 

The fair value of assets on the measurement date, less the following 
percentages of experience gains and losses on fair value of assets: 

a 75% of the first preceding 12 months 

b 50% of the second preceding 12 months 

c 25% of the third preceding 12 months 
 

Amortization of unamortized 
amounts: 

 

► Past service cost  
(credit) 

Increase or decrease in PBO resulting from a plan amendment is 
amortized on a straight-line basis over the average expected 
remaining service of active participants expected to benefit under the 
plan. Reduction in PBO first reduces any unrecognized prior service 
cost; any remaining amount is amortized on a straight-line basis as 
described above. 

► Net loss  
(gain) 

Net loss (gain) is amortized on a straight-line basis over 10 years. 

Benefits not valued All benefits described in the Plan Provisions section of this report 
were valued. 

Changes in  
assumptions and methods  
since prior valuation 

The discount rate for benefit obligations was changed from 5.75% to 
5.25%. 

The assumed rates of retirement were revised to better reflect 
anticipated experience under the plan. 

The assumed plan-related expenses added to the service cost were 
changed from $0 for 2010 to $1,596,000 for 2011. 
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Assumptions and Methods for Postretirement Welfare Cost for Fiscal 2011  
Based on Plan Year January 1, 2011 

Actuarial Assumptions and Methods  Postretirement Welfare Cost 
 

 

Economic Assumptions 

 
Postretirement

Welfare Cost  
Employer

Contributions  

Discount rate    

► Pre-tax 5.25%  7.75% 

► After-tax    

 Management medical VEBAs N/A  5.81% 

 Union medical VEBAs N/A  7.75% 

 Life insurance VEBAs N/A  7.75% 

Rate of return on assets, pre-tax 7.75%  7.75% 

Effective tax rate on assets    

► Management medical VEBAs 25.00%  25.00% 

► Union medical VEBAs 0.00%  0.00% 

► Life insurance VEBAs 0.00%  0.00% 

After-tax rate of return on assets    

► Management medical VEBAs 5.81%  5.81% 

► Union medical VEBAs 7.75%  7.75% 

► Life insurance VEBAs 7.75%  7.75% 

Salary increase rate 3.50%  4.50% 
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Economic Assumptions (continued) 

 
Postretirement

Welfare Cost  
Employer

Contributions  

Health plan trend rate:   N/A  

► Medical costs prior to age 65    

 Union 6.00% grading to 5.00%  6.00% grading to 5.00% 

 Nonunion 6.00% grading to 5.00%  None 

► Medical costs age 65 and later    

 Union 6.00% grading to 5.00%  6.00% grading to 5.00% 

 Nonunion 6.00% grading to 5.00%  None 

Retiree contributions trend rate 
Same as applicable 

medical trend rate   
 

Basis for Per Capita Claim Cost Assumptions 

Medical 
  

Blend among recent claims experience, prior valuation 
assumptions and manual rates  
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All monetary amounts shown in US Dollars 
 

Medical Benefit Assumptions 

Average per capita claims cost:  

 Ameren Non-IP Costs 

► Prior to age 65 

► Age 65 and after 
(net of Medicare) 

Age  
Non-IP  

Pre-1992 Total 
Non-IP 1992+ 

Total 

< 30  $ 3,837 $ 2,997 

30-34  4,288 3,349 

35-39  4,627 3,614 

40-44  5,248 4,098 

45-49  6,376 4,980 

50-54  7,448 5,817 

55-59  8,295 6,478 

60-64  11,285 8,814 
 

65-69  4,411 3,092 

70-74  5,161 3,617 

75-79  5,602 3,926 

80-84  5,823 4,081 

85-89  6,043 4,236 

90-94  5,955 4,174 

95 and over 5,514 3,865  
 

Average per capita claims cost:  

 AmerenIP Claims Costs 

► Prior to age 65 

► Age 65 and after 
(net of Medicare) 

Age  
IP Pre-99 
Medical 

IP Post-99 
Medical 

IP Post-65 
Drug Claims 

< 30  $ 2,740 $ 2,934  

30-34  3,062 3,279  

35-39  3,304 3,538  

40-44  3,747 4,012  

45-49  4,553 4,875  

50-54  5,318 5,695  

55-59  5,923 6,342  

60-64  8,058 8,629  
     

65-69  1,013 1,535 $ 350 

70-74  1,246 1,888 395 

75-79  1,448 2,195 409 

80-84  1,641 2,487 405 

85-89  1,823 2,763 402 

90-94  1,874 2,840 367 

95 and over 1,823 2,763 297  
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Demographic Assumptions 

Mortality  Healthy RP-2000 Projected Generational Mortality by Scale AA. 

Termination Rates varying by age and service. 

Sample rates per thousand: 

 Percentage leaving during the year 

 Attained Age  Percentage 

20  8.00% 

25  6.00% 

30  4.00% 

35  2.80% 

40  2.00% 

45  1.60% 

50  1.20% 

55  0.00%  

Disability None. 

Retirement Rates varying age, with average retirement age of 60. 

Sample rates per thousand: 

 For purposes of determining the Funding Target and Target 
Normal Cost (both disregarding at-risk assumptions), the rates at 
which participants retire by age are shown below: 

Percentage retiring during the year 

Age  Percentage 

55    12.0% 

56      8.0% 

57      8.0% 

58      8.0% 

59    10.0% 

60    15.0% 

61    15.0% 

62    35.0% 

63    30.0% 

64    30.0% 

65    40.0% 

66    30.0% 

67    30.0% 

68    30.0% 

69    30.0% 

70  100.0% 
 

Percentage married 
For actives, 85% males and 65% females. Actual data for retirees. 

Spouse age 
For actives, wives 3 years younger than husbands. Actual data for 
retirees. 
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Covered pay 
Annualized base salary as of the valuation date. 

Participation rates: 
   Employee  Dependent 

► Active employees 
Medical      100%          90% 
Life insurance     100%        N/A 

► Retirees 
Based on valuation census data. 

 

Actuarial Methods 

Postretirement welfare cost:  

► Service cost and APBO Projected unit credit actuarial cost method, allocated equally to full 
eligibility date. 

► Market-related value of  
assets 

Roll forward prior year’s market-related value with contributions, 
disbursements, and expected return, plus 25% of investment gains 
(losses) during the four prior years. 

► Employer contributions:  

► Normal cost and actuarial 
accrued liability 

Entry age actuarial cost method; entry age not before July 1, 1995. 

► Actuarial value of assets Roll forward prior year’s actuarial value with contributions, 
disbursements, and expected return, plus 25% of investment gains 
(losses) during the four prior years. The actuarial asset value must be 
within 20% of fair value, plus contributions receivable. 

Benefits Not Valued 

All benefits described in the summary of plan provisions were valued. Medical benefits for key employees were not 
included in determining the maximum deductible contributions. 

Changes in Methods and Assumptions for Ameren 

Postretirement welfare cost The discount rate for determining postretirement welfare cost 
was lowered from 5.75% to 5.25%. 

The expected return on assets for postretirement welfare cost 
was lowered from 8.00% to 7.75% 

The discount rate for the statutory contribution limits was 
lowered from 8.00% to 7.75%. 

Retirement rates were updated to reflect expected future 
experience. 

Claims costs were decreased to reflect plan experience through 
2010, as well as future expectations. 

Data Sources 

Towers Watson used asset data supplied by the trustee. Ameren furnished participant and claims cost data
as of December 31, 2010. Data was reviewed for reasonableness and consistency, but no audit was 
performed. Towers Watson is not aware of any errors or omissions in the data that would have a significant 
effect on the results of our calculation. 

Accounting Information 

The ASC 715 sign convention has been used on the following tables: 

► Reconciliation of Funded Status as of January 1, 2011 

► Effect of 1% Decrease in Health Care Cost Trend 
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Appendix B: Summary of Plan Provisions 

Plan Provisions for Ameren Illinois Qualified Pension Cost Purposes 

Ameren Cash Balance Plan Provisions 

Effective date Most recent amendment effective June 30, 2010. 

Covered employees Generally, all non-union employees. 

Participation date First day of the month following date of employment. 

Definitions – Cash Balance 

Cash balance account The notional account maintained on behalf of a participant. 

Enhancement account An additional notional account maintained on behalf of a 
participant. 

Transition date For participants in the Union Electric Company Retirement Plan 
or the Central Illinois Public Service Company Retirement 
Income Plan, the transition date is December 31, 1997.  

For participants in the CILCO Salaried Supplement Pension Plan 
(“CILCO”) or the IP Salaried Supplement Pension Plan (“IP”), the 
transition date is June 30, 2010. 

Years of service One Year of Service for each Plan Year in which the participant 
has completed at least 1,000 hours of service as an employee 
(after transition to cash balance formula). 

Compensation Any amount paid to an employee during the calendar year for 
services rendered while a participant. Includes regular salary, 
regular wages, overtime pay, earned vacation pay, bonuses, 
overtime, premium pay, and amounts contributed to a 401(k). 
This compensation does not include deferred pay, or any pay in 
excess of the IRC 401(a)(17) limit on compensation. 

Normal retirement date (NRD) First of the month coinciding with or next following attainment of 
age 65. 

Social Security wage base For a Plan Year, the maximum annual wage base upon which 
Old-Age, Survivors, and Disability Insurance taxes are based 
during such Plan Year. 

Transition credit service For participants in either the Union Electric Company Retirement 
Pension Plan or the Central Illinois Public Service Company 
Retirement Income Plan as of December 31, 1997, the lesser of 
the participant’s accredited service expected to be earned by the 
participant if he or she remained an employee until December 31, 
1998, rounded up to the next highest year in the event of any 
partial year, and 10 years. 

For participants in either the CILCO or the IP plans, 5 years were 
awarded if the employee had attained age 40 with 10 years of 
service or had attained age 50 with 5 years of service as of June 
30, 2010. Otherwise, 0 years were awarded. 
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Opening balance credit The actuarial present value of the monthly accrued benefit under 
the prior plan on the transition date, including a value for early 
retirement subsidies. 

Opening enhancement account 
balance 

The formula for the opening balance for the enhancement 
account was: 

$1,000 x Years of Service at 1/1/2001 x Discount Factor 

The Discount Factor is 1.0 for ages 55 and higher, and is 
reduced 6.5% for each year under age 55. 

For CILCO/IP Management employees, there is no enhancement 
opening account balance. 

Annual cash balance contribution 
credits: 

A percentage of compensation for each Year of Service 
according to the following schedule: 

Age as Cash Balance Transition Credit* 
of 12/31      Credit        UE/CIPS IP CILCO 

Less than 30 3.0%  1.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
30-34 4.0%  1.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
35-39 4.0%  2.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
40-44 5.0%  3.0% 4.0% 6.0% 
45-49 6.0%  4.5% 6.0% 8.0% 
50-54 7.0%  4.0% 5.0% 7.0% 
55 and over 8.0%  3.0% 4.0% 6.0% 

An additional 3% is credited on pay in excess of the Social 
Security Wage Base. 

 Contribution credits will be credited to the participant’s account 
each year at the earlier of termination or December 31. 

* Credited for a period equal to the participant’s Transition Credit 
Service. 

Enhancement account  
contribution credits 

An annual credit of $500 will be added to the enhancement 
account at the end of each year for those who worked 1,000 
hours or more. 

Interest credits The beginning-of-year account balance will be accumulated with 
interest each year to the earlier of payment or December 31. 
Interest is credited at the average yield on 1-year Treasuries for 
the month of October preceding the first day of the plan year plus 
1%. In no event will the interest credit be less than 5% or greater 
than 10% (or 30-year Treasuries). 

Accrued benefit Sum of account balances at determination accumulated with 
interest credits only to age 65, divided by an age 65 annuity 
factor (based on the yield on 30-year Treasuries). 

Early retirement benefit The sum of the current cash balance account and the 
enhancement account divided by an annuity factor (based on 
1983 GAM and 7.5% interest) at the determination age, but not 
greater than the accrued benefit. In no event is the accrued 
benefit less than the prior plan accrued benefit. 
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Social Security supplement: An amount payable to a retiree who has attained age 55, but not 
age 62, designed to compensate for the Social Security Benefit 
until the participant reaches age 62. The supplement can be 
taken instead of the enhancement account if desired. The 
formulas for determining the supplement amount follow: 

► Union Electric The sum of age and years of service at December 31, 1998, 
minus 55, multiplied by $50. This amount cannot be greater than 
$1000, but not less than the Social Security supplement 
calculated under the prior plan as of 12/31/98. 

► Central Illinois Public Service 
Company 

The sum of age and years of service at December 31, 1998, 
minus 55, multiplied by $30. This amount cannot be greater than 
$600, but not less than the Social Security supplement calculated 
under the prior plan as of 12/31/98. 

► Central Illinois Light  
Company/Illinois Power 

N/A 

Definitions – Prior Plan 

Covered compensation  
(Union Electric) 

The average of the Social Security taxable wage bases in effect 
for each calendar year during the 35-year period ending with the 
last day of the calendar year in which the participant attains 
Social Security Retirement Age (as defined in Section 415(b)(8) 
of the Internal Revenue Code), assuming no changes in the 
Social Security Wage Base after the participant’s termination. 

Social Security Benefit (SSB) 
(CIPS) 

The projected amount of the participant’s primary Social Security 
benefit payable at the later of age 62 or termination (age 65 for 
deferred vested terminations), including reductions for early 
retirement, according to the law in effect at the date of 
termination of employment assuming no earnings after 
termination of employment. 

AmerenIP Management Plan:  

► Covered compensation Average of the Social Security wage bases for the 35-year period 
ending with the year of attainment of Social Security Normal 
Retirement Age (SSNRA). The current wage base is assumed for 
all future years in computing the average. 



34 Ameren Illinois Company 

 Towers Watson Confidential 

 

► Social Security benefit (A) times (B) times (C) 

(A) Social Security Normal Retirement Age (SSNRA) factor: 

 SSNRA  Factor 

 65  0.3312 
 66  0.3036 
 67  0.2760 

B) Ratio factor:  Ratio of final average compensation to year-
of-birth covered compensation (interpolated for interim 
values): 

 Ratio  Factor 

 1.00 or less 1.0000 
 1.25  0.8696 
 1.50  0.7681 
 1.75  0.6812 
 2.00 or more 0.6087 

(C) Final average compensation:  Average of earnings up to 
 Social Security wage base average over the last 36 months 
 of credited service. 

Final Average Earnings (FAE):  

► Union Electric The average of the final five consecutive calendar years of 
monthly plan earnings ending on the earlier of the participant’s 
termination date or retirement date. 

► Central Illinois Public  
Service Company 

The average of the highest 48 consecutive calendar months of 
plan earnings during the 120-month period ending on the earlier 
of the participant’s termination date or retirement date. 

► CILCO MOT Pension Plan The highest average monthly pensionable pay for any 60 
consecutive calendar month period of the participant’s 
employment ending on the earlier of the participant’s termination 
date or retirement date. 

► AmerenIP Management  
Plan 

Highest monthly average of 60 consecutive months out of the last 
120 months of credited service. 

 

Prior plan accrued benefit:  

► Union Electric 1.25% of monthly FAE up to Covered Compensation multiplied 
by years of service (45-year maximum), plus 0.35% of monthly 
FAE above Covered Compensation multiplied by years of service 
(35-year maximum) up through 12/31/98. 

► Central Illinois Public  
Service Company 

1.50% of monthly FAE reduced by 1.25% of monthly SSB 
multiplied by years of service (45-year maximum) up through 
12/31/98. 

► CILCO MOT Pension Plan 1.425% of Average Monthly Earnings times service up to 35 
years, plus .3% of Average Monthly Earnings for service over 35 
years. Benefit is reduced by benefit under MOT Retirement plan.
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► AmerenIP Management 
Plan 

Base Benefit less Offset Benefit. 

Base Benefit: 2% of final average earnings times credited service 
(maximum 30 years). 

Offset Benefit: 1.67% of Social Security benefit times credited 
service (maximum 30 years). 

 

Eligibility for Benefits 

Normal retirement Retirement on NRD. 

Early retirement Retirement before NRD. 

Postponed retirement Retirement after NRD. 

Deferred vested Terminate for reasons other than death or retirement after 
completing five or more years of vesting service. Participants with 
at least three years of service as of December 31, 1998, or who 
have attained age 55 by December 31, 1998 are fully vested. 

Preretirement death benefit Die while eligible for deferred vested, early, normal, or postponed 
retirement benefits. 

Disability Eligible to receive disability payments under the employer’s long-
term disability plan. 

Monthly Benefits Paid Upon the Following Events 

Normal retirement The account balance converted to an annuity. 

Early retirement The account balance converted to an annuity. 

Postponed retirement The account balance converted to an annuity. 

Termination with deferred vested 
benefit 

The account balance converted to an annuity. 

Preretirement spouse benefits The account balance converted to an annuity. 

Disability The account balance converted to an annuity. 

Forms of payment Monthly pension benefits are payable for life, with a lump-sum 
option available. If married, they will be paid in the form of a 50% 
joint-and-survivor annuity, or, if the participant elects and the 
spouse consents, another actuarially equivalent optional form 
offered by the plan. Optional forms are a 100% joint-and-survivor 
annuity and a 75% joint-and-survivor annuity. 

Maximum on benefits All benefits and pay for any calendar year may not exceed the 
maximum limitations for that year as defined in the Internal 
Revenue Code. The plan provides for increasing dollar limits 
automatically as such changes become effective. 

Changes in Plan Provisions Since Prior Year 

There have been no changes in plan provisions since the prior year. 
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Ameren CIPS Union Plan Provisions 

Effective date Most recent amendment effective January 1, 2009. 

Covered employees All employees. 

Participation date:  

► IBEW First of the month following employment. 

► IUOE Attainment of age 21 and 1 year of service. 

Definitions 

Vesting service Prior to January 1, 1976, according to the terms of the plan as 
then in effect. After December 31, 1975, one year for each  
1,000-hour plan year of employment. 

Pension service Prior to January 1, 1976, according to the terms of the plan as 
then in effect. From December 31, 1976 to December 31, 1994, 
one year for each 1,000-hour plan year of participation. After 
December 31, 1994, elapsed time from date of participation. 

Pensionable pay Base rate of pay, excluding bonuses and overtime pay, but 
including the amount of salary reduction under 401(k) or cafeteria 
plans. 

Average earnings The average of the highest 48 consecutive calendar months of 
pensionable pay during the 120-month period ending on the 
earlier of the participant’s termination date or retirement date. 

Participant’s accumulation The total of a participant’s contributions to the plan as of a 
specified date, plus interest at the rate specified in the plan up to 
that date. 

Social Security benefit The projected amount of the participant's primary Social Security 
benefit payable at the later of age 62 or termination (age 65 for 
deferred vested terminations), including reductions for early 
retirement, according to the law in effect at the date of 
termination of employment assuming no earnings after 
termination of employment. 

Normal retirement date (NRD) First of month coinciding with or next following the attainment of 
age 65. 
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Monthly pension benefit Benefit amounts are determined by the following formulas, both 
of which are based on some percentage of Final Average Pay 
less the Social Security offset, plus the Flat Benefit, plus an 
additional benefit based on the participant’s accumulated 
contributions (if applicable). 

 IUOE IBEW 

Percentage of 2% x Pen. Svc. up to 1.5% x Pen. Svc. Up 
Final Average Pay 20 yrs., plus 1% x Pen.  to 45 yrs. 
 Svc. over 20 yrs. up to 
 45 yrs. Total Svc. 

Social Security 2% x Pen. Svc. up to 1.25% x Pen. Svc. Up
Offset 20 yrs., plus 1/2 of 1% 45 yrs. multiplied by 
 x Pen. Svc. over 20 yrs. primary Social  
 up to 45 yrs. total svc. Security Benefit 
 multiplied by primary 
 Social Security Benefit 

Flat Benefit $5 x Pen. Svc. $5 x Pen. Svc. 

Monthly postretirement spouse 
benefit 

For active participants, 50% (plus/minus 0.5% for each year the 
spouse is older/younger than the participant) of the monthly 
pension benefit as of the date of death, reduced for payment as 
early as the employee’s 55th birthday. For terminated vested 
participants, 50% of the monthly pension benefit reduced to 
account for the 50% joint and survivor form of payment, and 
further reduced for payment as early as the participant’s 55th 
birthday. 

Eligibility for Benefits 

Normal retirement Retirement at age 65. 

Early retirement Retirement before age 65 and on or after attaining age 55. 

Postponed retirement Retirement after age 65. 

Deferred vested Termination for reasons other than death or retirement after 
completing five years of vesting service. 

Preretirement spouse benefit Death while eligible for normal, early, postponed or deferred 
vested retirement benefits, with a surviving spouse. 

Disability benefit Total disablement after completing 15 years of pension service, 
and remaining disabled to age 65. 

Monthly Benefits Paid Upon the Following Events 

Normal retirement Monthly pension benefit determined as of age 65. 

Early retirement Monthly pension benefit determined as of early retirement date, 
reduced 3% for each year that commencement of payment 
precedes age 62. For those that retire from active status, the Flat 
Benefit and Social Security Offset are unreduced. 

Postponed retirement Monthly pension benefit determined as of actual retirement date.
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Termination with deferred  
vested benefit 

Monthly pension benefit determined as of termination date, 
reduced 6% for each year that commencement of payments 
precedes age 65. 

Death with preretirement  
spouse benefits 

Monthly preretirement spouse benefit is payable. 

Disability retirement Monthly pension commencing as of age 65 and determined 
assuming constant pensionable earnings and accrual of pension 
service during the period of disability. 

Refund of employee  
contributions 

If an active participant dies or terminates without being eligible for 
any other benefits under the plan, the Participant’s Accumulation 
will be paid to his or her beneficiary. If an active participant 
terminates while eligible for a vested benefit, the Participant’s 
Accumulation may be refunded upon request, with a 
corresponding reduction in his or her benefit. If total retirement 
benefits paid to a participant and his or her surviving spouse are 
less than the Participant’s Accumulation at retirement, the 
balance will be paid to his or her beneficiary. 

Forms of payment Monthly pension benefits will be paid as described above, if the 
participant has no eligible spouse as of the date payments begin. 
Otherwise, retirement benefits are paid in the form of a qualified 
50% (plus/minus 0.5% for each year the spouse is older/younger 
than the participant) joint and survivor annuity option. Vested 
termination benefits are payable as a life annuity if the participant 
has no eligible spouse, otherwise as an actuarially equivalent 
50% joint and survivor annuity. For IBEW, a 75% or 100% 
survivor option is also available, along with a 50% non-spouse 
survivor option. 

Maximum on benefits and pay All benefits and pay for any calendar year may not exceed the 
maximum limitations for that year as defined in the Internal 
Revenue Code. 

Employee contributions Participants who are IUOE employees must make contributions 
equal to 1% of their pay. 

Additional retiree benefits Special increases in benefits payable to retirees have been 
adopted on the following dates:  June 1, 1951; July 1, 1963; 
January 1, 1972; January 1, 1977; January 1, 1980; July 1, 1984; 
January 1, 1989; January 1, 1995. 

Changes in Plan Provisions  

There have been no changes in plan provisions since the prior year. 
 



Ameren Illinois Company 39 

Towers Watson Confidential  

 

AmerenCILCO NCF&O Pension Plan Provisions 

Effective date Most recent amendment effective January 1, 2009. 

Covered employees All employees covered by a collective bargaining agreement 
between the International Brotherhood of Firemen and Oilers, 
Local 8 and Central Illinois Light Company. 

Participation date The first day of the month coincident with or next following 12 
months of employment. 

Definitions 

Vesting service Prior to January 1, 1993, 1/12 of a year for each completed 
month of employment. After December 31, 1992, one year for 
each 1,000-hour calendar year of employment. 

Benefit service Prior to January 1, 1993, 1/12 of a year of benefit service for 
each completed month of NCF&O service. After December 31, 
1992, 1/12 of a year for each month employee works at least 173 
hours. A full year of credit is given if calendar year hours equal or 
exceed 2,080. 

Pensionable pay Base rate of pay plus overtime pay, but overtime pay may not 
exceed 6% of base. 

Average earnings The average of the highest 60 consecutive calendar months of 
pensionable pay ending on the earlier of the participant’s 
termination date or retirement date. 

Normal retirement date (NRD) Age 65. 

Monthly pension benefit Greater of 1) or 2) below: 

1) 1.425% of Average Monthly Earnings (AME) times  service 
up to 35 years plus .3% of AME times service over 35 
years. 

2) Prior plan accrued benefit at June 30, 1992. 

Monthly postretirement spouse 
benefit 

Amount payable to spouse if employee had stopped accruing 
benefit service as of date of death, survived to earliest retirement 
date, and elected 100% Joint and Survivor annuity. 

Eligibility for Benefits 

Normal retirement Retirement at age 65. 

Early retirement Retirement before age 65 and after attaining age 55 and 10 
years of service. 

Postponed retirement Retirement after age 65. 

Deferred vested Termination for reasons other than death or retirement after 
completing five years of vesting service. 

Preretirement spouse benefit Death while eligible for normal, early, postponed or deferred 
vested retirement benefits, with a surviving spouse. 
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Monthly Benefits Paid Upon the Following Events 

Normal retirement Monthly pension benefit determined as of age 65. 

Early retirement Monthly pension benefit determined as of early retirement date, 
reduced 2% for each year of payment before age 65 to age 55. 
June 30, 1992 accrued benefit is reduced by 3% for each year 
commencement precedes age 62. 

Postponed retirement Monthly pension benefit determined as of actual retirement date, 
not less than amount payable at Normal Retirement Date. 

Termination with  
deferred vested benefit 

Monthly pension benefit determined as of termination date. If 
employee has 10 years of service, benefit may commence as 
early as age 55, actuarially reduced for each year that 
commencement of payments precedes age 65. 

Death with  
preretirement spouse benefits 

Monthly preretirement spouse benefit is payable when employee 
would have reached Early Retirement Age. 

Other Plan Provisions 

Forms of payment Monthly pension benefits will be paid as described above, if the 
participant has no eligible spouse as of the date payments begin. 
Otherwise, retirement benefits are paid in the form of an 
actuarially equivalent qualified 100% joint and survivor annuity 
option. 

Maximum on benefits and pay All benefits and pay for any calendar year may not exceed the 
maximum limitations for that year as defined in the Internal 
Revenue Code. 

Changes in Plan Provisions  

There have been no changes in plan provisions since the prior year. 
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AmerenCILCO IBEW & OPEIU Pension Plan Provisions 

Effective date Most recent amendment effective January 1, 2009. 

Covered employees All employees covered by a collective bargaining agreement 
between International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (IBEW), 
Local 51 or Office and Professional Employees International 
Union (OPEIU) Local No. 167 and Central Illinois Light Company.

Participation date The first day of the month coincident with or next following 12 
months of employment. 

Definitions 

Vesting service Prior to January 1, 1993, 1/12 of a year for each completed 
month of employment. After December 31, 1992, one year for 
each 1,000-hour calendar year of employment. 

Benefit service Prior to January 1, 1993, 1/12 of a year of benefit service for 
each completed month of IBEW or OPEIU. After December 31, 
1992, 1/12 of a year for each month employee works at least 173 
hours. A full year of credit is given if calendar year hours equal or 
exceed 2,080. 

Pensionable pay Base rate of pay plus overtime pay, but overtime pay may not 
exceed 5% of base. 

Average earnings The average of the highest 60 consecutive calendar months of 
pensionable pay ending on the earlier of the participant’s 
termination date or retirement date. 

Normal retirement date (NRD) Age 65. 

Monthly pension benefit Greater of 1) or 2) below: 

1) 1.4% of Average Monthly Earnings times service up to 34 
years. 

2) Prior plan accrued benefit at June 30, 1992. 

Monthly postretirement  
spouse benefit 

Amount payable to spouse if employee had stopped accruing 
benefit service as of date of death, survived to earliest retirement 
date, and elected 100% Joint and Survivor annuity. 

Eligibility for Benefits 

Normal retirement Retirement at age 65. 

Early retirement Retirement before age 65 and after attaining age 55 and 10 
years of service. 

Postponed retirement Retirement after age 65. 

Deferred vested Termination for reasons other than death or retirement after 
completing five years of vesting service. 

Preretirement spouse benefit Death while eligible for normal, early, postponed or deferred 
vested retirement benefits, with a surviving spouse. 
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Monthly Benefits Paid Upon the Following Events 

Normal retirement Monthly pension benefit determined as of age 65. 

Early retirement Monthly pension benefit determined as of early retirement date, 
reduced 2% for each year of payment before age 62 to age 55. 

Postponed retirement Monthly pension benefit determined as of actual retirement date, 
not less than amount payable at Normal Retirement Date. 

Termination with  
deferred vested benefit 

Monthly pension benefit determined as of termination date. If 
employee has 10 years of service, benefit may commence as 
early as age 55, actuarially reduced for each year that 
commencement of payments precedes age 65. 

Death with  
preretirement spouse benefits 

Monthly preretirement spouse benefit is payable when employee 
would have reached Early Retirement age. 

Other Plan Provisions 

Forms of payment Monthly pension benefits will be paid as described above, if the 
participant has no eligible spouse as of the date payments begin. 
Otherwise, retirement benefits are paid in the form of an 
actuarially equivalent qualified 100% joint and survivor annuity 
option. 

Maximum on benefits and pay All benefits and pay for any calendar year may not exceed the 
maximum limitations for that year as defined in the Internal 
Revenue Code. 

Changes in Plan Provisions  

There have been no changes in plan provisions since the prior year. 



Ameren Illinois Company 43 

Towers Watson Confidential  

 

AmerenCILCO MOT Retirement Plan Provisions 

Effective date Most recent amendment effective January 1, 2009. 

Covered employees Highly compensated employees who were participants in MOT 
Pension plan at January 1, 1998 or January 1, 1999. 

Participation date Plan is closed to new participants. 

Definitions 

Vesting service Prior to January 1, 1985, 1/12 of a year for each completed 
month of employment. After December 31, 1984, one year for 
each 1,000-hour calendar year of employment. 

Benefit service Prior to January 1, 1985, 1/12 of a year of benefit service for 
each completed month. After December 31, 1984, 1/12 of a year 
for each month employee works at least 173 hours. A full year of 
credit is given if calendar year hours equal or exceed 2,076. 

Pensionable pay Base rate of pay plus overtime pay and bonuses. Earnings after 
December 31, 1998 are ignored. 

Average earnings The average of the highest 60 consecutive calendar months of 
pensionable pay ending on the earlier of the participant’s 
termination date, retirement date, or December 31, 1998. 

Normal retirement date (NRD) Age 65. 

Monthly pension benefit Annual accrued benefit under MOT Pension plan at 
December 31, 1998 reduced by $120 times years of service at 
December 31, 1998. 

Monthly postretirement  
spouse benefit 

Amount payable to spouse if employee had stopped accruing 
benefit service as of date of death, survived to earliest retirement 
date, and elected 100% Joint and Survivor annuity. 

Eligibility for Benefits 

Normal retirement Retirement at age 65. 

Early retirement Retirement before age 65 and after attaining age 55 and 10 
years of service. 

Postponed retirement Retirement after age 65. 

Deferred vested Termination for reasons other than death or retirement after 
completing five years of vesting service. 

Preretirement spouse benefit Death while eligible for normal, early, postponed or deferred 
vested retirement benefits, with a surviving spouse. 

Monthly Benefits Paid Upon the Following Events 

Normal retirement Monthly pension benefit determined as of age 65. 

Early retirement Monthly pension benefit determined as of early retirement date, 
reduced 2% for each year of payment before age 62 to age 56, 
then 3% for each year to age 55. 

Postponed retirement Monthly pension benefit determined as of actual retirement date, 
not less than amount payable at Normal Retirement Date. 
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Termination with  
deferred vested benefit 

Monthly pension benefit determined as of termination date. If 
employee has 10 years of service, benefit may commence as 
early as age 55, reduced for each year that commencement of 
payments precedes age 65. 

Death with  
preretirement spouse benefits 

Monthly preretirement spouse benefit is payable when employee 
would have reached Early Retirement age. 

Other Plan Provisions 

Forms of payment Monthly pension benefits will be paid as described above, if the 
participant has no eligible spouse as of the date payments begin. 
Otherwise, retirement benefits are paid in the form of an 
actuarially equivalent qualified 100% joint and survivor annuity 
option. 

Maximum on benefits and pay All benefits and pay for any calendar year may not exceed the 
maximum limitations for that year as defined in the Internal 
Revenue Code. 

Changes in Plan Provisions  

There have been no changes in plan provisions since the prior year. 
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AmerenIP Union Plan Provisions 

Effective date Most recent amendment effective January 1, 2009. 

Covered employees AmerenIP employees who are covered under a collective 
bargaining agreement. 

Participation date First day of month following one year of service (at least  
1,000 hours) and 21st birthday. 

Definitions 

Vesting service Whole employment years starting with first employment year and 
ending at termination or retirement. Vesting service excludes any 
whole or partial employment years in which employee works less 
than 1,000 hours. 

Credited service Employment years and fractions of a year. Credited service does 
not include period of employment while a non-participant or 
period of employment while participating in another qualified 
defined benefit plan. 

Pensionable pay Regular base compensation limited by the IRS pensionable 
earnings limitation defined in Internal Revenue Code (IRC) 
Section 401(a)(17). Earnings excludes overtime and all extra 
compensation. 

Normal retirement date (NRD) Age 65. 

Monthly pension benefit An annual benefit equal to the sum of the following: 

1) The greater of (a) or (b): 

 (a) 2.2% of earnings for credited service during  

 (b) January 1, 1994 accrued benefit under the  

2) 2.2% of earnings for credited service during January 1, 
1994 to December 31, 1997. 

3) 2.4% of earnings for credited service after 
December 31,1997. 

Monthly postretirement spouse 
benefit 

Benefit is paid to surviving spouse in an amount equal to the 
benefit assuming the participant terminated on his or her date of 
death and retired on the later of age 55 or the date of death and 
elected a 50% joint and survivor annuity. 

If employee over age 50 at time of death, immediate annuity 
payable to the surviving spouse equal to 50% of the participant’s 
accrued benefit as of the date of death. 
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Eligibility for Benefits 

Normal retirement Retirement at age 65. 

Early retirement Retirement before age 65 and after attaining age 55. 

Postponed retirement Retirement after age 65. 

Deferred vested Termination for reasons other than death or retirement (including 
disability) after completing five years of vesting service. 

Preretirement spouse benefit Death while eligible for normal, early, postponed or deferred 
vested retirement benefits, with a surviving spouse. 

Monthly Benefits Paid Upon the Following Events 

Normal retirement Monthly pension benefit determined as of age 65. 

Early retirement Monthly pension benefit determined as of early retirement date, 
reduced 4% for each year of payment before age 62 to age 60, 
10% from 60 to 59, then 6% for each year to age 55. 

Postponed retirement Monthly pension benefit determined as of actual retirement date, 
not less than amount payable at Normal Retirement Date. 

Termination with  
deferred vested benefit 

Monthly pension benefit determined as of termination date. If 
employee has 5 years of service, benefit may commence as 
early as age 55, reduced for each year that commencement of 
payments precedes age 65. 

Death with preretirement  
spouse benefits 

Monthly preretirement spouse benefit is payable when employee 
would have reached Early Retirement age, or immediately if 
employee was over age 50 at time of death. 

Other Plan Provisions 

Forms of payment Monthly pension benefits will be paid as described above, if the 
participant has no eligible spouse as of the date payments begin. 
Otherwise, retirement benefits are paid in the form of an 
actuarially equivalent qualified 50% joint and survivor annuity 
option. 

Maximum on benefits and pay All benefits and pay for any calendar year may not exceed the 
maximum limitations for that year as defined in the Internal 
Revenue Code. 

Changes in Plan Provisions  

There have been no changes in plan provisions since the prior year. 
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Plan Provisions for Ameren Illinois Nonqualified Pension Cost Purposes 

Ameren SERP 

The plan provisions for the Ameren SERP are generally the same as those for the Ameren Cash 
Balance Plan. The exceptions are described below. In addition, Robert Jackson and Gary Rainwater 
have special provisions and are also included in this plan. 

Definitions:  

► Compensation Compensation as defined in the Cash Balance Plan provisions 
plus any deferred compensation and any pay in excess of the 
IRC 401(a)(17) limit on compensation. 

► Cash Balance Account The notional account maintained on behalf of a participant that 
represents the difference of: 

(i) calculating an account balance using compensation as defined 
above, and (ii) calculating an account balance using 
compensation as defined in the Cash Balance Plan provisions. 

Changes in Plan Provisions  

There have been no changes in plan provisions since the prior year. 

 

AmerenCILCO BRP Plan 

Definitions:  

► Effective Date January 1, 1991 

► Covered Employees Selected participants of the CILCO MOT plan designated by the 
Board of Directors. 
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Plan Provisions for Postretirement Welfare Cost Purposes 

Substantive Plan Provisions Ameren 

Medical Funding Plans 

VEBA/401(h) coverage:  

► Ameren Management Medical 
VEBA 

All participants who retired from Management prior to January 1, 2001 
and all non-Resources Management participants retiring January 1, 
2001 and later. 

► Ameren Union Medical VEBA All participants who retired from a union prior to January 1, 2001, and 
all non-Resources Union participants retiring January 1, 2001 and 
later. 

► Resources Union Medical 
VEBA 

All current Resources Union participants retiring after January 1, 2001.

► Resources Management 
Medical VEBA 

All current Resources Management participants not covered under the 
Ameren 401(h) Account retiring after January 1, 2001. 

► Ameren 401(h) Account All participants in the Ameren Management Medical VEBA. Benefits 
valued represent only the future increases to health care costs.  

Medical Benefits  

Ameren Retiree Medical Plan  

Plan coverage Former CIPS retirees after January 1, 2000 and all AmerenUE retirees.

Eligibility Retirement after age 55 for UE Management employees retiring prior 
to July 1, 1993 and UE Union employees retiring prior to July 1, 1994. 
For all other retirees, 10 years of service after age 45. 

Dependent eligibility Spouse and unmarried children under age 19 or a full-time student 
under age 23. 

Survivor eligibility Eligibility continues beyond death of retiree or active employee eligible 
to retire. 
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Postretirement contributions Employees retiring post-1991 pay a percentage of the total cost of 
coverage based on the following table: 

Year   Retiree   Dependent 

2003       0%         20% 
2004     10         20 
2005     13         26 
2006     16         32 
2007     19         38 
2008     22         44 
2009 and later    25         50 

Pre-65 benefits As of January 1, 2006, Ameren has unbundled its pre-65 medical and 
drug coverage. At that time, multiple lower cost medical plans and drug 
coverage became available for employee selection. 

All Ameren employees retiring October 1, 2002 and later will be subject 
to a monthly cap on the amount that Ameren will pay towards the cost 
of the retiree medical plan. The amount of the cap is determined 
according to age and years of service at retirement and is equal to $45 
per year of service at retirement (maximum of 30 years), reduced 2% 
per year for every year retired prior to age 62. 

For those retiring under the Voluntary Retirement Program, the 
monthly pre-65 company cap is $1,550. 

Lifetime pre-65 maximum benefit is $750,000. 

Post-65 benefits As of January 1, 2006, Ameren has unbundled its post-65 medical and 
drug coverage. At that time, a lower cost medical plan with Medicare 
coordination became available. 

All Ameren employees retiring October 1, 2002 and later will be subject 
to a monthly cap on the amount that Ameren will pay towards the cost 
of the retiree medical plan. The amount of the cap is determined 
according to age and years of service at retirement and is equal to $20 
per year of service at retirement (maximum of 30 years), reduced 2% 
per year for every year retired prior to age 62. 

For those retiring under the Voluntary Retirement Program, the 
monthly post-65 company cap is $700. 

Lifetime post-65 maximum benefit is $200,000. 

Life Insurance Funding Plans  

VEBA coverage:  

► Ameren Management Life 
VEBA 

All current and future management retirees with the exception of 
Resources Management participants retiring after January 1, 2001. 

► Ameren Union Life VEBA All current and future union retirees with the exception of Resources 
Union participants retiring after January 1, 2001. 
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Life Insurance Benefits  

AmerenUE Life Insurance Plan Management 

Plan coverage All AmerenUE participants. 

Eligibility Retirement after age 55. For management employees retiring July 1, 
1993 and later and union employees retiring July 1, 1994 and later, 10 
years of service after age 45. 

Postretirement contributions None, but if employee contributions for active coverage exceed active 
claims, excess is applied to retiree claims. 

Benefits for management:  

► Active 
Noncontributory amount of one times pay where applicable pay is 
frozen on January 1, 2004. Supplemental amount of either one or two 
times pay. Employee cost is $.20 per $1,000 per month. No coverage 
increases allowed after age 40. 

► Retired For those hired prior to July 1, 1998, active coverage  both basic and 
supplemental  continues until age 67 at no cost. At age 67, 
supplemental benefits cease and basic insurance reduced to 2/3 active 
basic coverage. For those hired after July 1, 1998, coverage 
immediately reduced to $15,000. 

Benefits for union:  

► Active Union Groups                                          Coverage 

Local 2 $1,000 

Local 702 2 x pay + $2,000 

Local 1455 $20,000 

Locals 1439, 309, 649 $15,000 

Local 148 $10,000 

Supplemental amount of two times pay. Employee cost is from $.15 to 
$.25 per $1,000 per month. No coverage increases allowed after age 
40. 

► Retired Coverage continues in full until age 67 at no cost. Then benefit  both 
basic and supplemental  is reduced by 2/3, but not below $1,000. 

Changes in Plan Provisions Since Prior Year 

There have been no changes in plan provisions since the prior year. 
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Substantive Plan Provisions Ameren Illinois (formerly CILCO) 

Medical Funding Plans 

VEBA/401(h) coverage:  

► Ameren Illinois  
Management Medical VEBA 

All Ameren Illinois management participants. Benefits valued do not 
assume any future increases to health care costs. 

► Ameren Illinois  
Union Medical VEBA 

All Ameren Illinois union participants. 

► Ameren Illinois  
401(h) Account 

All Ameren Illinois management participants. Benefits valued represent 
only the future increases to health care costs. 

Medical Benefits  

Eligibility Retirement after age 55 with 10 years of service. 

Dependent eligibility Spouse, domestic partner, and unmarried children under age 19 or a 
full-time student under age 25. 

Survivor eligibility Eligibility continues beyond death of retiree or active participant eligible 
to retire. 

Postretirement contributions Retirees who are part of 1999 early retirement window contribute 
approximately 20% of COBRA costs for pre-65 medical benefits. No 
post-65 contributions. 

Pre-65 benefits As of January 1, 2006, Ameren has unbundled its pre-65 medical and 
drug coverage. At that time, multiple lower cost medical plans and drug 
coverage became available for employee selection. 

Lifetime maximum $500,000; ($75,000 if greater than age 65); 1% of lifetime limit 
reinstated annually. 

Service Years and months of service as a covered participant. 

Post-65 benefits As of January 1, 2006, Ameren has unbundled its post-65 medical and 
drug coverage. At that time, a lower cost medical plan with Medicare 
coordination became available. 

Prescription benefits Mail order plan or retail plan  $5 generic and $20 brand copayments 
after $25 annual deductible. 

Medicare Part B Employee pay all. 

Life Insurance Benefits  

Plan coverage All Ameren Illinois management participants. 

Eligibility Retirement after age 55 with 10 years of service. 

Postretirement contributions None 

Benefit $15,000 

Changes in Plan Provisions Since Prior Year 

There have been no changes in plan provisions since the prior year. 
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Substantive Plan Provisions Ameren Illinois (formerly IP) 

Medical Funding Plans 

VEBA/401(h) coverage:  

► Ameren Illinois  
Management Medical VEBA 

All Ameren Illinois management participants. Benefits valued do not 
assume any future increases to health care costs. 

► Ameren Illinois  
Union Medical VEBA 

All Ameren Illinois union participants. 

► Ameren Illinois  
401(h) Account 

All Ameren Illinois management participants. Benefits valued represent 
only the future increases to health care costs. 

Medical Benefits for Union Employees and Managerial Employees Retired  
on or Before January 1, 2001 

Eligibility Retirement after age 55 with 15 years of service. 

Dependent eligibility Spouse and unmarried children under age 19 or a full-time student 
under age 25. 

Survivor eligibility Eligibility continues beyond death of retiree or active participant eligible 
to retire. 

Post-65 benefits Employees retired before January 1, 1999 receive choice of Pre-99 
Plan or 65 Plus plan. Employees retired after January 1, 1999 or those 
who attain age 65 after January 1, 1999 receive 65 Plus plan. 

Pre-99 Plan:  This noncontributory plan provides a hospital benefit up 
to $3,750, $500 surgical benefit, and $3,000 miscellaneous fees and 
ambulatory surgical facility benefit. 

65 Plus:  This contributory Medicare Supplement (exclusion) plan 
coordinates with Medicare after a $400 deductible to cover eligible 
expenses such as hospitalization, surgery, doctor’s office visits (up to 
Medicare allowable charge). 

Pre-65 benefits Comprehensive major medical; $150 - $650 deductible; 80% 
coinsurance in-network; $1,000 - $1,500 ($2,500 - $3,750 for family) 
out-of-pocket limit for in-network benefits. Employee contributions are 
as follows: 

      2011 Monthly Contributions   
Plan   Retiree  Retiree + Spouse 

PPO Plus 1    $86          $225 
PPO Plus 2      52            138 
PPO Plus 3      25              75 
Core Plan    106            250 

Prescription benefits Post-65 Plan:  Covers 50% of cost up to $500 maximum benefit in 
each calendar year. 

Pre-65 Plan:  Program pays 100%. 

Medicare Part B Employee pay all. 
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Medical Benefits for Managerial Employees Retired After December 31, 2000 
but Prior to January 1, 2007 

Eligibility Retirement after age 55 with 15 years of service. 

Dependent eligibility Spouse and unmarried children under age 19 or a full-time student 
under age 25. 

Survivor eligibility Eligibility continues beyond death of retiree or active participant eligible 
to retire. 

Post-65 benefits Employees retired after January 1, 1999 or employees who attain age 
65 after January 1, 1999 receive 65 Plus plan. 

65 Plus:  This contributory Medicare Supplement (exclusion) plan 
coordinates with Medicare after a $400 deductible to cover eligible 
expenses such as hospitalization, surgery, doctor’s office visits (up to 
Medicare allowable charge). 

Pre-65 benefits Comprehensive major medical; $300 - $2,500 deductible ($900 - 
$7,500 for family); 80% - 85% coinsurance; $1,500 - $10,000 ($3,000 -
$20,000 for family) out-of-pocket limit for in-network benefits. 
Employee contributions are as follows: 

      2011 Monthly Contributions   
Plan   Retiree  Retiree + Spouse 

PPO Plus 1  $  96         $197 
PPO Plus 2      81           166 

Prescription benefits Post-65 Plan:  Covers 50% of cost up to $500 maximum benefit in 
each calendar year. 
Pre-65 Plan:  Generic $10, preferred $25, and non-preferred $50. 

Medical Benefits for Managerial Employees Retired Prior to January 1, 2001 

Eligibility Managers of the company. 

Dependent eligibility Spouse and unmarried children under age 19 or a full-time student 
under age 25. 

Survivor eligibility Eligibility continues beyond death of retiree or active participant eligible 
to retire. 

Postretirement Contributions None 

Post-65 benefits Same as union retiree pre-65 benefits 

Pre-65 benefits Same as union retiree pre-65 benefits. 

Medical Benefits for Managerial Employees Retired After December 31, 2006 

Eligibility 10 years of service after age 45. 

Dependent eligibility Spouse and unmarried children under age 19 or a full-time student 
under age 23. 

Survivor eligibility Eligibility continues beyond death of retiree or active employee eligible 
to retire. 

Postretirement contributions Employees retiring post-1991 pay a percentage of the total cost of 
coverage based on the following table: 

Year   Retiree   Dependent 

2003       0%         20% 
2004     10         20 
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2005     13         26 
2006     16         32 
2007     19         38 
2008     22         44 
2009 and later    25         50 

Pre-65 benefits As of January 1, 2006, Ameren has unbundled its pre-65 medical and 
drug coverage. At that time, multiple lower cost medical plans and drug 
coverage became available for employee selection. 

All Ameren employees retiring October 1, 2002 and later will be subject 
to a monthly cap on the amount that Ameren will pay towards the cost 
of the retiree medical plan. The amount of the cap is determined 
according to age and years of pension service at retirement and is 
equal to:  $45 per year of service at retirement (maximum of 30 years), 
reduced 2% per year for every year retired prior to age 62. 

For those retiring under the Voluntary Retirement Program, the 
monthly pre-65 company cap is $1,550. 

Post-65 benefits As of January 1, 2006, Ameren has unbundled its post-65 medical and 
drug coverage. At that time, a lower cost medical plan with Medicare 
coordination became available. 

All Ameren employees retiring October 1, 2002 and later will be subject 
to a monthly cap on the amount that Ameren will pay towards the cost 
of the retiree medical plan. The amount of the cap is determined 
according to age and years of pension service at retirement and is 
equal to:  $20 per year of service at retirement (maximum of 30 years), 
reduced 2% per year for every year retired prior to age 62. 

For those retiring under the Voluntary Retirement Program, the 
monthly post-65 company cap is $700. 

Life Benefits for Union Retirees 

Eligibility Employees of the company. 

Benefit $7,000 (lower grandfathered amounts for those retired prior to January 
1, 1985). 

Contributions $1.75/month to age 65. 
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Life Benefits for Managerial Employees Retiring on or Before January 1, 2001 
but Prior to January 1, 2007 

Eligibility Managers with 5 years of service. 

Benefits If retiring on or after age 65: 
An amount equal to the highest annual salary while a plan participant. 
This amount is reduced by 4% for each year of service less than 25 
years. 

If retiring between the ages of 55 and 65: 
The highest annual salary is reduced by 4% each year that retirement 
date precedes the attainment of age 65 or for each year that service is 
less than 25, whichever produces the greater reduction. 

Contributions None 

Life Benefits for Managerial Employees 

Eligibility 10 years of service after age 45. 

Postretirement Contributions None, but if employee contributions for active coverage exceed active 
claims, excess is applied to retiree claims. 

Benefits:  

► Active Noncontributory amount of one times pay, where applicable is frozen 
on January 1, 2004. Supplemental amount of either one or two times 
pay. Employee cost is $.20 per $1,000 per month. No coverage 
increases allowed after age 40. 

► Retired $15,000. 

Changes in Plan Provisions Since Prior Year 

No changes in since the prior year. 
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Substantive Plan Provisions Ameren Illinois (formerly CIPS) 

Former AmerenCIPS Medical Plan  CIPS Pre-92 

Plan coverage:  

► Old plan All IUOE and certain grandfathered salaried and IBEW retirees prior to 
January 1, 1997. 

► IUOE $150 plan IUOE retirees after January 1, 1997 and before January 1, 2000. 

► Option B All IBEW and salaried employees (except certain grandfathered 
employees) retiring prior to January 1, 2000. 

Eligibility:  

► Old plan Retirement after the earlier of age 55 with 25 years of service or age 
65 with 10 years of service. 

► IUOE $150 plan Retirement after the earlier of age 55 with 25 years of service or age 
65 with 10 years of service. 

► Option B Retirement after the earlier of age 55 with 25 years of service or age 
65 with 10 years of service. For retirees prior to January 1, 1997, 
retirement eligibility is the earlier of age 60 with 25 years of service or 
age 65 with 10 years of service. 

► Medical Part B Retirement after the earlier of age 55 with 25 years of service or age 
65 with 10 years of service. For IBEW retirees prior to January 1, 1997, 
retirement eligibility is the earlier of age 60 with 25 years of service or 
age 65 with 10 years of service. 

Dependent eligibility Spouses and unmarried children under age 19. 

Survivor eligibility Benefits end after the death of the retiree. 

Postretirement contributions:  

► Old plan Retirees pay for spousal coverage pre-65 and pay no contributions 
post-65. 

► IUOE $150 plan Retirees pay for spousal coverage pre-65 and pay no contributions 
post-65. 

► Option B Retirees pay for spousal coverage pre-65 and pay no contributions 
post-65. 

Pre-65 benefits:  

► Old plan Comprehensive major medical; $100 deductible ($200 family); 90% 
coinsurance (80% out-of-network); $625 per person out-of-pocket limit.

► IUOE $150 plan Comprehensive major medical; $150 deductible ($450 family); 90% 
coinsurance (80% out-of-network), $950 ($2,850 family) out-of-pocket 
limit. 

► Option B Comprehensive major medical; $150 deductible ($450 family); 90% 
coinsurance (80% out-of-network); $950 ($2,850 family) out-of-pocket 
limit. 
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Post-65 benefits:  

► Old plan Coordination with Medicare. 

► IUOE $150 plan Coordination with Medicare. 

► Option B Coordination with Medicare for IBEW retirees and coordination through 
exclusion for salaried employees. 

Increases in Medicare Part B 
benefits 

For certain grandfathered retirees, the reimbursement will continue to 
increase with legislated increases in the Part B premium. For all other 
retirees, the $553.20 reimbursement level is capped. 

Former Ameren CIPS Life Insurance Plan 

Plan coverage All former CIPS participants. 

Eligibility Retirement after age 55 with 10 years of service. 

Postretirement contributions None. 

Benefits:  

► Retired before July 1, 2000 $5,000 or higher due to grandfathering of prior plan. 

► Retired after June 30, 2000  
 Union $10,000 or higher due to grandfathering of prior plan. 
 Management $15,000 or higher due to grandfathering of prior plan. 

Changes in Plan Provisions Since Prior Year 

No changes in since the prior year. 
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Non-Reliance Notice for Attachment to Reports Distributed to Third Parties 

NOTICE 
 

By accepting a copy of this Report the Recipient agrees that it has read and understands the following: 

1. Towers Watson Pennsylvania Inc. (“Towers Watson”) has been engaged by and is responsible 
exclusively to its client, Ameren, with respect to all matters relating to this Report. There are no 
third-party beneficiaries of this Report or the work underlying it. 

2. Recipient is responsible for its own due diligence with respect to all matters relating to this Report. 

Recipient is DEEMED TO HAVE AGREED to the following conditions by receiving, downloading, 
printing or otherwise having possession of this Report: 

 Recipient acknowledges that Towers Watson’s consulting staff is available, with Ameren’s prior 
consent and at Ameren’s expense, to answer any questions concerning this Report; and 

 Recipient agrees that by accepting this Report (including any information related to the Report that 
may be subsequently provided to Recipient), Recipient will place no reliance on this Report or on 
information contained therein, or related thereto, that would result in the creation of any duty or 
liability by Towers Watson to Recipient. 

 
 


